27.	 CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk

The Manager adopts a proactive interest rate management policy to manage the risk associated
with changes in interest rates on the Group’s loan facilities while also seeking to ensure that the
ongoing cost of debt remains competitive.

The Manager proactively seeks to minimise the level of interest rate risk by locking a portion of the
Group’s borrowings at fixed rates. As at 31 December 2019, the Group has entered into interest
rate swaps with a total notional amount of S$145.0 million (2018: S$77.0 million) whereby the
Group has agreed with counterparties to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between
floating rate and fixed rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional
principal amounts of the secured term loans.

Effects of a 100 basis point (“bp”)* movement in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/
(decrease) statement of total return and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

*	 100 basis point is equivalent to 1 percentage point

Statements of
total return Unitholders’ funds

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2019

Group
Variable rate instruments (2,842) 2,842 – –
Interest rate swaps 377 (377) 687 (687)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,465) 2,465 687 (687)

REIT
Variable rate instruments (2,344) 2,344 – –
Interest rate swaps 377 (377) 687 (687)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,967) 1,967 687 (687)

31 December 2018

Group
Variable rate instruments (2,213) 2,213 – –
Interest rate swaps 41 (41) 378 (378)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,172) 2,172 378 (378)

REIT
Variable rate instruments (1,615) 1,615 – –
Interest rate swaps 41 (41) 378 (378)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,574) 1,574 378 (378)

C R E AT I N G  VA L U E   I   P U R S U I N G  G R OW T H160

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

27.	 CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on cash holdings and operating expenses that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities.
The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily RMB.

As the REIT intends to be a long-term investor in China, the Manager has taken a view not to hedge
the RMB equity exposure arising from its investments in China unless certain risks are specifically